
 

Please contact Julie North on 01270 529728 or 01270 529644 
E-Mail: julie.north@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public  

 
 

 

Advisory Panel - People 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 2nd March, 2009 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber - Crewe 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  

 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is allocated 

for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the 
Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a 
number of speakers. 
  
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research it would be helpful if 
questions were submitted at least one working day before the meeting. 

 
 

4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes as a correct record. 

 

Public Document Pack



5. London 2012 Legacy Framework  (Pages 5 - 30) 
 
 To give consideration to a report on the legacy opportunities arising from the 2012 London 

Olympics and Paralympics 

 
6. Aiming High for Disabled Children and their Families  (Pages 31 - 68) 
 
 To give consideration to a report on Members duties under the DCSF Transformation of 

Services – ‘Aiming High for Disabled Children and their Families’ 

 
7. Living Well With Dementia : A National Dementia Strategy  (Pages 69 - 76) 
 
               To note the content of the National Dementia Strategy and to seek a further   
               paper on its implications for Cheshire East. 

 

 
 

8. PARIS (Social Care) Family of Applications  (Pages 77 - 82) 
 
 To endorse the actions and recommendations as contained in the report. 

 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Advisory Panel - People 
held on Monday, 19th January, 2009 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R Westwood (Chairman) 
Councillor Miss C Andrew (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Beckford, J Crockatt, R Domleo, P Findlow, R Fletcher, 
Mrs D Flude, W Livesley, M Parsons and Mrs C Tomlinson 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors D Brown and A Knowles 

 
 

42 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Brown and A J Knowles 

 
43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None 

 
44 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
A representative from the Older Peoples network attended the meeting to explain 
that since the Panel last met a meeting had be arranged with the Head of Service 
for Adults to discuss how to take any funding issues forward. 

 
45 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record. 
 
Ms B Hughes, Interim Manager for Children’s Services attended the meeting to 
introduce herself and outline the key priorities for the service, which included, the 
draft structure, budget, establishment of a Children’s Trust, establishment of a 
Local Safeguarding Children’s Board and review of Transforming Learning 
Communities. 

 
46 LIFELONG LEARNING AND EMPLOYMENT SUPPORT  

 
The Panel received a report, which outlined the current position with regard to 
Lifelong Learning and Employment Support. It was noted that there was currently 
a gap in staffing at Senior Management Level, which would need to be 
addressed. 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4Page 1



 
With regard to interviewing potential employees it was agreed that Human 
Resources should bear in mind people with disabilities to ensure that everyone 
would be given a fair chance and the authority was ‘Positive about Disability’. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the report be noted 
2. That consideration be given to the needs of those people with disabilities when 
job interviews are being undertaken  

 
47 SOCIAL CARE RE-DESIGN UPDATE  

 
The Panel received a report, which outlined the current position with regard to 
Social Care Redesign. Members commented that the budget would be 
challenging. It was noted that any redundancies would be part of the transitional 
costs and would therefore not have an impact on the overall service budget. 
Members highlighted the importance of retaining key skilled staff. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted 

 
48 SENSORY IMPAIRMENT  

 
The Panel received a report, which outlined the current position with regard to the 
review of the Sensory Impairment Service. It was reported that that the work plan 
was up to date and that a report setting out the proposals would be submitted to 
Council in due course. 
 
With regard to the review of the Visual Impairment Service, it was reported that 
work was being undertaken and that the review group had a wide representation 
from all services involved in sensory impairment including Children’s 
Education/Schools Services and Older People Services. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 

 
 

49 SAFEGUARDING ADULTS  
 
The Panel received a verbal update on the Safeguarding Adults Service. It was 
reported that with regard to the establishment of setting up a Safeguarding Adults 
Board, a meeting with representatives from all key areas had been held to 
formulate a personal specification and advert for the position of independent 
Chairman. It was agreed that in order for the Board to be successful, the 
Chairman would need to be strong and representatives on the board would need 
to be at senior manager level. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 

 

Page 2



50 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the work programme. The Strategic Director for 
People advised Members that the following items would need to be considered at 
the meeting scheduled to be held on 2 March 2009: 
 

1. Corporate Dimensions for health and safeguarding 
2. ‘Aiming High’ for disabled children 
3. Paris Computer System 

 
It was noted that two hour training sessions on Child Protection and Corporate 
Parenting was currently being developed for the Panel and relevant Portfolio 
Holders which would then be rolled out to all Members of the Council. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the work programme and training sessions be noted. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.40 pm 
 

Councillor R Westwood (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

People Advisory Panel 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of meeting: 

2nd March 2009 

Report of: Strategic Director, People 
Title: London 2012 Legacy Opportunities 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
 1.1 The purpose of the report is to inform members of the considerable 

preparation work already carried out to ensure that Cheshire and 
Warrington maximise the legacy opportunities arising from the 2012 
London Olympics and Paralympics and outline the potential role of the 
Cheshire East and Cheshire West and Chester authorities in continuing 
this work. 

 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1 That members consider the issues set out in section 7.8 of the report and make 

recommendations to the Cheshire East Shadow Cabinet as appropriate. 
 
3.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs 
 
3.1 There are no implications for transition costs. 
 
4.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond 
 
4.1 The consideration of a contribution to the funding of a 2012 co-ordinator post is 

one of the issues for Members to consider.  This would be in the region of 
£5,000 to £10,000. 

 
5.0 Legal Implications 
 
5.1 There are no legal implications. 
 
6.0 Risk Assessment  
 
6.1 There is a risk that the full benefits of the 2012 Olympics are not felt in Cheshire 

East without some pre-planning on the Authority’s part over the next three 
years, to maximise the opportunities that the London Olympic Games offers. 

 
7.0 Background and Options 
 
 7.1 Following the award of the 2012 Olympics and Paralympics to London 

in 2012 the games organising committee set up the Nations and 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



Regions Group (NRG) to co-ordinate legacy involvement and benefit 
across the United Kingdom.  A North-West Steering Group was formed 
to engage with the NRG and Cheshire and Warrington and set up its 
steering group chaired by the Chief Executive of Visit Chester and 
Cheshire to secure the involvement of our committees. 

 
 7.2 The Cheshire and Warrington 2012 Steering Group contains 

representatives from all the existing 8 local authorities and other key 
stakeholders such as the Cheshire and Warrington Sports Partnership, 
Chamber of Commerce, Visit Chester and Cheshire, Cheshire 
Universities and the cultural sector.  Their role over the past 2 years 
has been to support the development and implementation of the 
regional 2012 Legacy Framework and develop a sub-regional 
framework.  The sub-regional framework (Embrace the Games) was 
published in the autumn of 2008 and copies are circulated with this 
report for members’ information. 

 
 7.3 In drafting the local framework the Steering Group worked closely with 

both regional co-ordinators and sub-regional partners identifying four 
main themes for the delivery of a lasting legacy.  These themes are: 

 
� Sport and Physical Activity -      harn
[...]
ington continue to take the lead if legacy benefits are 
to be fully realised.  As a result members of the People Advisory Panel 
are asked to consider recommending the following actions to the 
shadow executive and cabinet of CWAC and CE. 

 
(i) Note and endorse progress made by the 2012 Steering Group 

and the opportunities that the London Olympic and Paralympic 
games brings. 

 
(ii) Endorse the continued memberships of the new authorities on 

the revised steering group and support the principle of 
appointing a co-ordinator to support the theme champions and 
other stakeholders. 

 
(iii) Consider a funding contribution to secure the 2012 co-ordinator 

post on the basis that legacy activity will assist the new 
authorities deliver key economic and social outcomes for the 
future. The detail of the funding package is yet to be determined 
but is likely to be circa £5K to £10K. 

 
(iv) Consider a future mechanism to receive progress reports and 

interactions between 2012 legacy activity and wider outcomes 
for the councils. 

 
8.0 Overview of Day One, Year One and Term One Issues 
 
8.1 There are no critical issues. 
 
9.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
9.1 To ensure Cheshire east maximises the opportunities available to the area 

presented by the hosting of the London 2012 Olympics. 
 
For further information: 

  
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Andrew Knowles 
Officer: Guy Kilminster, Head of Health and Wellbeing 
Tel No: 01244 976020 
Email: guy.kilminster@cheshire.gov.uk 

Page 8



 
Background Documents: 
‘Embrace the games: the Cheshire and Warrington Legacy Framework for the 
London 2012 Games’ 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



embracethegames
Cheshire & Warrington Legacy Framework for the London 2012 Games

Page 11



The recent successes for Team GB in Beijing and subsequent handover of the Olympic Games to London clearly indicated that the 

London 2012 Olympic Games and Paralympic Games present major opportunities that
[...]
2.com/about/our-brand/inspire-programme.php

LOCOG Pre-Games Training Camp Guide: 

www.trainingcamps.london2012.com

Department for Culture, Media and Sport: 

www.culture.gov.uk

Northwest 2012 website: 

www.nwbeinspired.com 

Visit Chester and Cheshire corporate website: 

www.visitchesterandcheshire.co.uk

Sport Cheshire website: 

www.cwsportspartnership.org/2012

Chester, Ellesmere Port and North Wales Chamber of Commerce: 

www.cepnwchamber.org.uk

Cheshire & Warrington Economic Alliance: 

www.cwea.org.uk

Warrington Orford Park Project: 

www.orfordproject.warrington.gov.uk/

MMU Cheshire:  

www.cheshire.mmu.ac.uk/exspsci/

The University of Chester: 

www.chester.ac.uk/sport

useful links

19

Page 29



This framework has been coordinated by Cheshire & Warrington 2012 Steering Group. 

The Steering Group is representative of a broad range of partners across the sub-region including:

This document can be made available in large print, Braille, Bengali, Chinese, Gujarati, Somali, Urdu and Hindi.

Please contact Visit Chester and Cheshire on 01244 405600.

This document is available to download at the Sport Cheshire website : www.cwsportspartnership.org/2012

Page 30



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Peoples Advisory Panel  
 
Date of meeting: 2 March 2009 
Report of:  Director for People          
Title: Aiming High for Disabled Children and their Families 
 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to recommend to People’s Advisory Panel that 

Members be made aware of their duties under the DCSF Transformation of 
Services – ‘Aiming High for Disabled Children and their Families’, and endorse 
the proposals being put in place to take this forward. 

 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1 To note the duties of the Local Authority in relation to services for disabled 

children and their families. 
 
2.2      To agree the governance and reporting arrangements in relation to the 
           Children’s Trust. 
 
2.3     To ensure that the strategic responsibility and implementation of the Aiming 

High for Disabled Children Vision and Strategy are considered within new 
structures for Services for Children and Families. 

 
2.4      To endorse all further work in progress. 
 
2.5      To note the requirements for meeting the readiness criteria for Short break 

provision and endorse the approaches being taken to meet them. 
 
2.6      To note the process currently being undertaken to arrive at detailed proposals 

for the enhancement of short breaks within the budget available for 2009- 2011. 
  
3.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs 
 
3.1 Subject to the designation of responsibilities within the new structure for 

Services for Children and Families there is likely to be a need to fund a two 
year post to ensure management of the implementation. It is legitimate to use 
the grant for this purpose. 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 31



4.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond 
 
4.1 The Authority will receive £347,812 as a new ring-fenced grant in 2009-10 to 

deliver enhanced quality and quantity of short-break provision. In 2010-11 this 
grant will be around £1.1Million. There will also be a small amount of capital 
funding (£167,000 in 2009-10 and £391K in 2010-11) to enable minor-
refurbishment of establishments to support further short break opportunities. In 
future years it anticipated that funding will be forthcoming for childcare and 
transition. Revenue Grant can not be rolled-over. 

  
5.0 Legal Implications 
 
5.1 That the Local Authority assumes the responsibilities to be placed upon it by 

2011. 
 
6.0 Risk Assessment  
 
6.1 This is a high profile national initiative and the main risks will be in not 

delivering the enhanced quality and quantity of provision having engaged 
stakeholders and raised expectations. A new National Indicator (NI54) will be 
established, based on satisfaction surveys of service users, and the Authority 
will be judged on the extent to which opportunities and provision are perceived 
to have improved. The requirements of receiving the grant include evidence 
that the spending plans secure additional services beyond those already 
funded by the Authority. There will be implications for all services and many 
partners and agencies (especially Health), both in developing universal 
services to enable greater opportunity for children with disabilities and in 
working within a more integrated framework. 

 
7.0 Background and Options 
 
7.1 Aiming High for Disabled Children (AHDC) is the Government’s 

transformation programme for disabled children’s services. The vision 
behind AHDC is for all families with disabled children to have the 
support they need to live ordinary lives as a matter of course.  The 
programme is led jointly by the Department for Children Schools and 
Families (DCSF) and the Department of Health. 

 
7.2 Cheshire East currently supports short breaks for children with 

disabilities through activities provided by family workers (60 children) 
and through Direct Payments to carers for them to make their own 
arrangements.  In 2008-09 the families of 171 children received Direct 
Payments at an annual cost of £716,000. Overnight and weekend 
stays for Cheshire East children are provided in short-break homes 
such as the Langley unit at Priors Hill, Macclesfield and Pinewood in 
Winsford. To cover the annual costs of short breaks at Pinewood for 
some 20 children £389,000 is available. Another 20 children receive 
overnight short breaks at Langley. 

 
 

Page 32



7.3 From 2011 there will be a new duty on Local Authorities to:  
 

‘provide services designed to assist individuals who care for disabled 
children to continue to do so more effectively by giving them  breaks 
from caring’.  
 
The new funding for short breaks from 2009-11 is intended to add to 
the quantity and quality of that is already provided. It is envisaged that 
Authorities will both review existing arrangements as well as 
developing a wider menu of more family-based short break 
opportunities. 

 
7.4 Apart from when a child becomes looked after, where a means test can 

be carried out to assess parental contribution, access to Local 
Authority disability services is not via a means test. The intention is that 
the new funding will enable Authorities to widen the group of children 
who in future will be able to access short break opportunities. Initial 
estimates suggest that for Cheshire East this could extend to around 
700 children in total. To arrive at the extended group Authorities are 
being encouraged to develop a ‘matrix of need’ which assesses the 
impact on the family against the level of the child’s individual need.  
 

7.5 Three priority areas have been identified: 
 

• Access and empowerment – children and young people will be actively 

involved in the planning and delivery of services in their local area. 

• Responsive services and timely support – all professionals responsible 

for planning services for children will focus on the services disabled 

children and young people need, particularly at key life stages. 

• Improving quality and capacity – significant new funding has been 
allocated to the services families want and need, in particular short 
break services which families have described as their key priority. 

 
7.6 The Departments will ensure that measures are put in place to ensure 

that services for disabled children and young people become a national 
and local priority: 

 

• A new national indicator on services for disabled children will be used 

to measure the experience of families – National Indicator 54. 

• A Core Offer – a national set of expectations around information, 

transparency, participation, assessment and feedback will be 

established, helping to shape local services. 

 The quality and quantity of information held locally and centrally on disabled 
children
[...]
rpose of Report 
 
1.1 In 2008, the Government published “Transforming the Quality of Dementia 

Care” a consultation document on a National Strategy for Dementia.  The 
consultation period ran from 19 June 2008 to 11 September 2008 and 
Cheshire County Council submitted a response to the Department of Health 
in conjunction with CECPCT, West Cheshire PCT and Cheshire and Wirral 
Partnership Trust. 

 
1.2  The Government published its final report “Living Well with Dementia” on 3 

February 2009.  This final strategy has been amended in the light of 
feedback from the consultation.  

 
1.3  The purpose of this report is to inform Panel Members about the 

recommendations of this Government report. 
 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1  Panel Members are asked to note the content of the National Dementia 

Strategy and to seek a further paper on its implications for Cheshire East. 
 
3.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs 
 
3.1 £35k – Project Management time. 
 
4.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond 
 
4.1 The Strategy reiterates the issues in the consultation document, in relation 

to the growing numbers of people likely to suffer from dementia over the 
coming years and describes the need for significant investment throughout 
the whole health and social care economy to improve services. 

 
4.2 The Government is to invest £150 million over 2 years, though at present 

there is no further information regarding the allocation of this funding. 
 
4.3 The Department of Health has also published a document on its 

assessment of the Financial Impact of the Strategy. 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 69



 2 

4.4 Total costs identified by that report are approximately £300 million per year 
nationally, which assuming approximately 0.6% of the national requirement 
for Cheshire East Council and CECPCT, equates to £1.8 million per year.  

 
4.5 However, the report also assumes nil costs for significant aspects of service 

development, where we know there are alread
[...]
AST COUNCIL 
 

People Advisory Panel 
__________________________________________________________________
__ 
Date of meeting: 2.03.09 
Report of: John Weeks 
Title:  

PARIS (Social Care) Family of Applications 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 

• To raise awareness of the position regarding PARIS 

• To obtain member support for the actions agreed  by the People Directorate 
Management Team  

• To alert members to the potential requirement for further investment in Paris 
required to support existing and future service and government initiatives 

 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
Members are requested to endorse the actions and recommendations as 
contained in this report. 
 
3.0 Legal Implications 
 
Data protection issues have been addressed through the CCC legal department 
which supports the LGR disaggregation requirements. No other issues have been 
identified at this time 
 
4.0 Background and Recommendations 
 
PARIS is the electronic record holding personal and financial information about 
those in receipt of social care services for both Adults and Children’s services. It 
also includes an application called Home Care Roster which supports the internal 
home care service provision and the deployment of approximately 1200 Home 
Care staff. 
 
The proposal post vesting day is that Paris is provided Pan Cheshire supported by 
appropriate governance arrangements.  
 
Further background details can be found in the appendix 1 
 
The People directorate management team met in January 2009 and considered 
the report and a range of issues and agreed a number of actions that are 
summarised in the following recommendations. 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 77



 
 
Cheshire East Advisory Panel 
Date: 2 March 2009 

Report of: John Weeks  Page 2 of 3 

 
5.0 Recommendations 
   
 
5.1 The identified Cultural issues be addressed as part of the Transformation 
agenda 
 
PARIS is critical to our success which requires strong leadership from managers 
from the very top of the organisation to give a clear, firm and consistent message 
to staff throughout the Directorate that PARIS is the system we have, and the 
system we shall have for the foreseeable future. This is a key message, together 
with the essential changes to working practices that are required to make PARIS 
work and deliver the benefits which it has the potential to deliver. 
 
Staff need to be supported and developed to use modern systems and managers 
need to deliver a firm and consistent message to staff that we shall be conducting 
our business through ICT. Any member of staff who declines the embrace in this 
direction is effectively unfitting themselves to continue working in the Directorate. 
 
This approach is key to the promotion of Flexible and Mobile Working. Staff need 
to be familiar and comfortable with the ICT needed to support remote and mobile 
working.  Comfort and familiarity will in turn, be positive for the adoption of the 
attitudes and the behaviour required for the full ownership and implementation of 
PARIS. 
 
 
5.2  New Governance Arrangements are put in place to ensure operational 

and managerial ownership and engagement 
 
The PARIS System is required to support performance, so its governance by 
Members should be in the context of performance.  That will mean that PARIS 
should be reporting into the relevant Scrutiny Committee(s).  
 
The current governance arrangements are via a PARIS Board which has held 
responsibility since 2003.  With the reorganisation of Cheshire into the two new 
authorities and as a Pan Cheshire Social Care System it is appropriate to review 
the terms of reference and membership.   
 
A new group is required as a co-ordinating body to ensure that Cheshire East and 
Cheshire West and Chester contribute and benefits in proper proportion from the 
decisions of the PARIS Board. 
 
The governance arrangements need to ensure far greater operational and 
managerial ownership and engagement. It is essential that the Directorate has 
consistent participation in the PARIS Board by Senior Managers of the customer 
services.  The PARIS Board should be the forum in which Service Managers 
contribute timely and appropriate information about the needs of their services in 
relation to PARIS. 
 

Page 78



 
 
Cheshire East Advisory Panel 
Date: 2 March 2009 

Report of: John Weeks  Page 3 of 3 

 
 
5.3  Further investment in PARIS is endorsed to support the Transformational 

and Performance agenda. 
  
PARIS is fundamentally a sound system and has the potential to support our 
overall Transformation agenda including  
 

• The re-design of Adult Social Care 

• Specific Children’s Services applications 

• The Single Assessment Process (SAP) 

• Provider Systems 
 

In the wake of the death of Baby P in Haringey, Local Authorities will come under 
close scrutiny from their regulators in relation to their performance management 
systems and arrangements.  In that context, and generally, it will be essential that 
we can be assured of the ability of PARIS to deliver a repertoire of appropriate 
management reports quickly and regularly providing data which will enable 
managers, as part of their performance management, to drill down to the level of 
the individual worker. 
 
If this outcome is to be secured, attention will need to be given to setting up the 
PARIS system to deliver what is needed and for managers of the service to give a 
clear and coherent statement of the management information and reports which 
they need. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
For further information: 
 
Portfolio Holder:  
Officer: 
Tel No:01625 37 4717 
Email:june.westley@cheshire .gov.uk 
 
Background Documents: Appendix 1 -  PARIS (Social Care) Family of 
Applications  19 January 2009 
 
Documents are available for inspection at:                           
www.dh.gov.uk/en/Publicationsandstatistics/Publications/PublicationsPolicyAndGuidance/
DH_094058 

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL  Appendix 1  
People Work Stream   Business Systems  

Author: Pauline Walsh   Page 1 of 2 
Date: 19 January 2009  Version: 1.1 

 
PARIS (Social Care) Family of Applications 
 
PARIS is the electronic record holding personal and financial information about those 
in receipt of social care services for both Adults and Children’s services. It also 
includes an application called Home Care Roster which supports the internal home 
care service provision and the deployment of approximately 1200 Home Care staff. 
 
The proposal post vesting day is that Paris is provided Pan Cheshire supported by 
appropriate governance arrangements.  
 
1. PARIS Objectives  
 
PARIS was developed by a software company called In4tek as a tool that would 
enable both health and social care to operate in partnership with an objective that the 
personal records and business process for health and social care should be dealt 
with by a unified system.  This would give service users a unified record, and give the 
services a business system that did not artificially separate budgets, reports and 
processes. 

During the past five years, in4tek has increased substantially in size and capability, 
particularly in its resources for Testing and its separate development resource for 
4care (PARIS Web).  They remain challenged to provide sufficient resource to 
provide the customised elements that Cheshire and other sites require.  This has 
lead to delays in roll out. 

In response to this In4tek have taken a more strategic focus on their UK development 
and it is now their intention to consolidate the multiple release streams, which have 
developed several large pieces of work in parallel, into a consolidated 4.3  version 
which will be their next major release.  This will maximise their development and 
testing resource and should benefit the user group in more timely and robust module

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Advisory Panel - People 
held on Monday, 2nd March, 2009 at Council Chamber - Crewe 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor R Westwood (Chairman) 
Councillor Miss C Andrew (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Beard, D Beckford, J Crockatt, R Domleo, R Fletcher, 
Mrs D Flude, A Knowles and W Livesley 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors D Brown, P Findlow, M Parsons and Mrs C Tomlinson 

 
 

51 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Brown, P Findlow, A J 
Knowles and M Parsons 
 

52 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
A number of Councillors who were existing County Councillors and Borough 
Councillors declared a personal interest in the business of the meeting en bloc. 
  
Councillor Mrs D Flude declared a personal interest in item 7 – Living with 
Dementia: A National Dementia Strategy due to being a Member of the 
Alzheimer’s Society. In accordance with the Code of Conduct she remained in the 
meeting during consideration of the item. 
 

53 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
None 
 

54 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2009 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

55 LONDON 2012 LEGACY FRAMEWORK  
 
The Panel received a report which outlined the preparation work being carried out 
to ensure that Cheshire and Warrington maximise the legacy opportunities arising 
from the 2012 London Olympics and Paralympics.  
  
RESOLVED 
  



1. That Cabinet be recommended to endorse the progress made by the 2012 
Steering Group and the opportunities that the London Olympic and Paralympic 
games brings. 
2. That Cabinet be recommended to endorse the continued memberships of the 
new authorities on the revised steering group and support the principle of 
appointing a co-ordinator to support the theme champions and other 
stakeholders. 
3. That Cabinet be recommended to contribute £10,000 to secure the 2012 co-
ordinator post on the basis that legacy activity will assist the new authorities 
deliver key economic and social outcomes for the future.  
4. That Cabinet be recommended to investigate the possibility of a separate 
champion for disabled facilities. 
5. That a progress report be brought back to a future meeting of the Panel or its 
successor. 
  
  
  
 

56 AIMING HIGH FOR DISABLED CHILDREN AND THEIR FAMILIES  
 
Consideration was given to a report and presentation on Cheshire East Council’s 
duties under the DCSF Transformation of Services – Aiming High for Disabled 
Children and Their Families. Following detailed consideration of the report 
Members felt that it would be more appropriate for the initiative to be titled ‘Aiming 
High for Children with Disabilities and Their Families’, however it was noted that 
this was a government initiative and therefore this may not be possible. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Cabinet be recommended to: 
  
1) Welcome the Aiming High initiative for the recognition which it gives to the 
distinctive needs of disabled children and for the new resources which are to be 
made available to help address them. 
2) To ensure that Aiming High is effectively incorporated into the structure of 
Cheshire East Council and that appropriate Governance arrangements are put 
into place. 
3) To ensure that services for children and families and services for adults are 
required to work together on the implementation of Aiming High and particularly 
to ensure that the issue of Transitions is addressed at the design stage and not 
as an after thought. 
  
  
 

57 LIVING WELL WITH DEMENTIA : A NATIONAL DEMENTIA STRATEGY  
 
The Panel received a report informing Members  that In 2008, the 
Government published “Transforming the Quality of Dementia Care” a 
consultation document on a National Strategy for Dementia.  The consultation 
period ran from 19 June 2008 to 11 September 2008 and Cheshire County 
Council submitted a response to the Department of Health in conjunction with 
CECPCT, West Cheshire PCT and Cheshire and Wirral Partnership Trust. The 
Government published its final report “Living Well with Dementia” on 3 February 
2009, which had been amended in the light of feedback from the consultation.  



  
RESOLVED 
 
1. That Cabinet be recommended to approve the steps being taken to implement 
the Strategy in Cheshire East. 
2. That an update report be brought back to a future meeting of the Committee or 
its successor. 
  
 

58 PARIS (SOCIAL CARE) FAMILY OF APPLICATIONS  
 
The Panel received a report which outlined to Members details of the PARIS 
system, further investment requirements and actions agreed by Management 
Team with regard to implementation of the system. Members noted that PARIS 
was an electronic system which held personal and financial information about 
those in receipt of social care services for both Adults and Children’s services.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Cabinet be recommended to approve: 
  

1. That the identified cultural issues be addressed as part of the 
transformation agenda. 

2. That new governance arrangements be put in place to ensure operational 
and managerial ownership and engagement. 

3. That further investment in PARIS be endorsed to support the 
transformational and performance agenda. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.05 pm 
 

Councillor R Westwood (Chairman) 
 

 


